The consolidated financial statements are in accordance with ASC 606 for all periods presented. The adoption of the new standard primarily
impacted the Company’s accounting as follows:

•  Upfront recognition of revenues for the Company’s subscription licenses upon delivery of the license, as compared to over-time recognition
under ASC 605. As a result, under ASC 606, the allocated transaction price under a subscription license that the Company reasonably
expects to collect are recognized upon the transfer of control of the subscription license, which is generally when made available to a client.

•  Incremental costs to obtain a contract will be capitalized and amortized over on an expected period of benefit on a systematic basis that is
consistent with the transfer to the client of the goods or services to which the asset relates. Most of the Company’s commission expenses
meet this definition. In contrast, under ASC 605, costs to obtain a contract were capitalized and amortized ratably over the estimated
contract period.

Select consolidated statements of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows (in thousands, except
per share data):

  Year Ended June 30,
  2019  2020

As

reported  Adjustments
As

adjusted
As

reported  Adjustments
As

adjusted
Revenues  $131,848  $ 11,375  $143,223  $182,377  $ 4,475  $186,852
Gross profit   86,955   11,375   98,330   111,088   4,475   115,563

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing   45,307   (418)   44,889   59,648   (750)   58,898

Operating loss   (15,896)   11,793   (4,103)   (22,035)   5,225   (16,810)
Net loss   (28,932)   11,793   (17,139)   (51,140)   5,225   (45,915)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   (1.76)   0.51   (1.25)   (2.70)   0.21   (2.49)

Select consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows (in thousands):

  Year Ended June 30,
  2019  2020

As
reported  Adjustments

As
adjusted

As
reported  Adjustments

As
adjusted

Assets:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 46,174  $ (14,149)  $ 32,025  $ 33,223  $ (10,220)  $ 23,003
Unbilled receivables, net   —   4,773   4,773   —   8,578   8,578
Deferred commissions, current   4,158   (469)   3,689   5,494   (657)   4,837
Deferred commissions, noncurrent   1,638   4,346   5,984   2,956   5,284   8,240
Other assets   742   1,486   2,228   893   513   1,406

Liabilities:
Deferred revenue, net   102,459   (40,749)   61,710   119,018   (39,297)   79,721
Long-term deferred revenue, net   3,508   (2,630)   878   2,638   (1,796)   842

Stockholders’ deficit:
Accumulated deficit   (229,289)   39,366   (189,923)   (282,790)   44,591   (238,199)

F-22

Table of Contents

Select consolidated statements of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of the new standard are as follows (in thousands):

  Year Ended June 30,
  2019  2020

As

reported  Adjustments
As

adjusted
As

reported  Adjustments
As

adjusted

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net loss  $(28,932)  $ 11,793  $ (17,139)  $(51,140)  $ 5,225  $ (45,915)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts and other receivables   (18,075)   4,049   (14,026)   11,673   (3,929)   7,744
Unbilled receivables, current   —   (3,781)   (3,781)   —   (3,805)   (3,805)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (2,495)   (993)   (3,488)   (580)   973   393
Deferred commission   (3,423)   (418)   (3,841)   (2,653)   (750)   (3,403)
Deferred revenue, net   29,520   (10,650)   18,870   15,689   2,286   17,975

Net cash used in operating activities   (5,064)   —   (5,064)   (1,410)   —   (1,410)

Recently issued accounting pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases. The guidance requires lessees to put most leases on their balance sheets but
recognize the expenses on their income statements in a manner similar to current practice. The guidance states that a lessee would
recognize a lease liability for the obligation to make lease payments and a right-to-use asset for the right to use the underlying asset for the
lease term. The new standard is effective for the Company for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2021 and early adoption is